
COMPARISON BETWEEN BROWN COIR AND WHITE COIR OF THE
Cocos nucifera FOR PAPER MAKING

NURUL HUDA BINTI ABDUL KARIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements
For

Bachelor-of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology
FaCUlty of Applied SciencesUniversiti Teknologi Mara (Uitm) Jengka Pahang

JULY 2015



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, The Most Merciful and The Most Gracious

I begin in the name of Allah S. W. T, who sent prophets for guidance of

Mankind. Billions of blessings in upon the last prophets and the seal prophets.

First and foremost, I would like to express my appreciation as well gratitude

sincerely to my supervisor, Dr Nurul Husna Binti Mohd Hassan for her

encouragement and advice throughout my study and valuable comments and

supportable critics to ensure this finar year project can be completed and

submitted successfully.

Thousands of thanks also extended to Dr Shaikh Abdul Karim Yamani Bin

Zakaria, as a project coordinator and absolutely to other statts of Applied

Science programme for their assistance and cooperation. Not only that,

special thanks and appreciation to all my friends from Bachelor of Science

(Hons) Furniture Technology for their concern, encouragements and

unforgettable support towards the success of this study.

I would also like to convey my sincere gratitude to all my family members that

always be with me and lend their ears to hear about problem that arose during

completing this thesis successfully. Last but not least, millions of thanks to

everyone who involved directly or indirectly in helping me to complete this

study. I really appreciate all the bless and moral support. Thank you very

much, only Allah can repay all the kindness.

May Allah bless all of you, Ameen.

Thank you very much.

ii



TABLE OF CONTENTS

CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION I

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS II

TABLE OF CONTENTS '"
LIST OF TABLE IV

LIST OF FIGURES VII

LIST OF PLATES VIII

LIST OF ABBREVIATION IX

ABSTRACT X

ABSTRAK XI

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Paper Properties 1

1.1.1 Paper chemical composition 1

1.1.2 Paper making 2

1.1.3 Paper manufacturing 2

1.1.4 Packaging industry 3

1.2 Coconut coir (Cocos Nucifera) 3

1.2.1 The fibre 4

1.2.2 Geotextiles 5

1.2.3 Effect of mercerization on coir fiber 6

1.2.4 Coir developments 7

1.3 Problem Statement 7

1.4 Scope of Study 8

1.5 Objective 8

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Coconut coir (Cocos Nucifera)

2.1.1 Growth

2.1.2 Product! Waste

2.1.3 Environmental benefits

2.2 Physical Properties of Non Wood

2.3 History of Paper

iii

9

10

11

12

12

14



2.3.1 Paper

2.3.2 Pulp

2.3.3 Pulping

2.3.3.1 Pulping processes; chemical pulping

2.3.3.2 Chemical pulping (cooking) processes.

2.3.3.3 Soda pulping

2.4 Papermaking

2.5 Beating

2.6 Optical Properties of Paper

2.6.1 Gloss of paper

2.6.1.1 Important of gloss

2.6.2 Brightness of paper

2.6.2.1 Importance of brightness

2.6.2.2 Brightness of the pulp

2.7 Physical Properties

2.7.1 Grammage (basic weight)

2.7.1.1 Factor effecting grammage

2.7.2 Density

2.7.3 Smoothness

2.7.3.1 Importance of smoothness

2.7.4 Thickness

2.8 Strength of Paper

2.9 Paper Testing

2.9.1 Sources of test methods

2.9.2 Tensile testing

2.9.3 Tearing testing

Errorl Bookmark not defined.

CHAPTER THREE: MATERIAL AND METHOD

3.1 Raw Material

3.2 Stock Preparation (NaoH)

iv

17

18

18

20

22

22

23

26

27

27

28

28

28

29

29

30

30

31

31

32

32

33

33

34

37



COMPARISON BETWEEN BROWN COIR AND WHITE COIR OF THE
Cocos nucifera FOR PAPER MAKING

ABSTRACT

The study to determine the physical properties of paper made from fiber

brown coir and fiber white coir coconut (Cocos nucifera), and suitability of coir

(Cocos nucifera) paper making using soda pulping process was carried out.

Paper strength properties are measured using the TAPPI standard. Based on

the tensile and tearing tests that have been conducted it was of coir fiber

types (Cocus nucifera) is cellulose, hemicelluloses, pectin, lignin and

extractives decision affected its strength of paper produced. From the

Chemical composition of coconut (Cocos nucifera), brown coir are suitable to

produced paper because contained produced higher strength of paper.

x


	NURUL HUDA BINTI ABDUL KARIM
	APPROVAL SHEET
	CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	LIST OF TABLE
	LIST OF FIGURE
	LIST OF PLATE
	LIST OF ABBREVIATION
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER ONE 1.0 INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Paper Properties
	1.1.1 Paper chemical composition
	1.1.2 Paper making
	1.1.3 Paper manufacturing
	1.1.4 Packaging industry

	1.2 Coconut coir (Cocos Nucifera)
	1.2.1 The fibre
	1.2.2 Geotextiles
	1.2.3 Effect of mercerization on coir fiber
	1.2.4 Coir developments

	1.3 Problem Statement
	1.4 Scope of Study
	1.5 Objective

	CHAPTER TWO 2.0 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Coconut coir (Cocos Nucifera)
	2.1.1 Growth
	2.1.2 Product/Waste
	2.1.3 Environmental benefits

	2.2 Physical Properties of Non Wood
	2.3 History of Paper
	2.3.1 Paper
	2.3.2 Pulp
	2.3.3 Pulping
	2.3.3.1 Pulping processes; chemical pulping
	2.3.3.2 Chemical pulping (cooking) processes.
	2.3.3.3 Soda pulping


	2.4 Papermaking
	2.5 Beating
	2.6 Optical Properties of Paper
	2.6.1 Gloss of paper
	2.6.1.1 Important of gloss

	2.6.2 Brightness of paper
	2.6.2.1 Importance of brightness
	2.6.2.2 Brightness of the pulp


	2.7 Physical Properties
	2.7.1 Grammage (basic weight)
	2.7.1.1 Factor effecting grammage

	2.7.2 Density
	2.7.3 Smoothness
	2.7.3.1 Importance of smoothness

	2.7.4 Thickness

	2.8 Strength of Paper
	2.9 Paper Testing
	2.9.1 Sources of test methods
	2.9.2 Tensile testing
	2.9.3 Tearing testing


	CHAPTER THREE 3.0 MATERIAL AND METHOD
	3.1 Raw Material
	3.2 Stock Preparation (NaoH)
	3.3 Soda Pulping (Cooking)
	3.3.1 Screening
	3.3.1 Screening
	3.3.2 Disintegration of Pulp
	3.3.3 Beating Process
	3.3.4 Trial Paper Making
	3.3.4 Actual Paper

	3.4 Paper Testing
	3.4.1 Tearing Testing
	3.4.2 Tensile Testing


	CHAPTER FOUR 4.0 RESULT AND DISCUSSION
	4.1 Tensile Testing Result
	4.1.1 Tearing testing
	4.1.2 Tensile testing

	4.2 Physical Properties of Paper
	4.3 Screening
	4.4 Beating

	CHAPTER FIVE 5.0 CONCLUSION
	REFFERENCES
	APPENDICES
	CURRUCULUM VITAE



