COMPARISON BETWEEN BROWN COIR AND WHITE COIR OF THE Cocos nucifera FOR PAPER MAKING

NURUL HUDA BINTI ABDUL KARIM

Final Year Project Report Submitted In Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements

For

Bachelor-of Science (Hons.) Furniture Technology

Faculty of Applied SciencesUniversiti Teknologi Mara (Uitm) Jengka Pahang

JULY 2015

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, The Most Merciful and The Most Gracious

I begin in the name of Allah S. W. T, who sent prophets for guidance of Mankind. Billions of blessings in upon the last prophets and the seal prophets. First and foremost, I would like to express my appreciation as well gratitude sincerely to my supervisor, Dr Nurul Husna Binti Mohd Hassan for her encouragement and advice throughout my study and valuable comments and supportable critics to ensure this finar year project can be completed and submitted successfully.

Thousands of thanks also extended to Dr Shaikh Abdul Karim Yamani Bin Zakaria, as a project coordinator and absolutely to other staffs of Applied Science programme for their assistance and cooperation. Not only that, special thanks and appreciation to all my friends from Bachelor of Science (Hons) Furniture Technology for their concern, encouragements and unforgettable support towards the success of this study.

I would also like to convey my sincere gratitude to all my family members that always be with me and lend their ears to hear about problem that arose during completing this thesis successfully. Last but not least, millions of thanks to everyone who involved directly or indirectly in helping me to complete this study. I really appreciate all the bless and moral support. Thank you very much, only Allah can repay all the kindness.

May Allah bless all of you, Ameen.

Thank you very much.

TABLE OF CONTENTS	
CANDIDATE'S DECLARATION	1
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS	II
TABLE OF CONTENTS	III
LIST OF TABLE	IV
LIST OF FIGURES	VII
LIST OF PLATES	VIII
LIST OF ABBREVIATION	IX
ABSTRACT	X
ABSTRAK	XI
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	
1.1 Paper Properties	1
1.1.1 Paper chemical composition	1
1.1.2 Paper making	2
1.1.3 Paper manufacturing	2
1.1.4 Packaging industry	3
1.2 Coconut coir (Cocos Nucifera)	3
1.2.1 The fibre	4
1.2.2 Geotextiles	5
1.2.3 Effect of mercerization on coir fiber	6
1.2.4 Coir developments	7
1.3 Problem Statement	7
1.4 Scope of Study	8
1.5 Objective	8
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	
2.1 Coconut coir (Cocos Nucifera)	9
2.1.1 Growth	10
2.1.2 Product/ Waste	11
2.1.3 Environmental benefits	12
2.2 Physical Properties of Non Wood	12
2.3 History of Paper	14

2.3.1 Paper	17
2.3.2 Pulp	18
2.3.3 Pulping	18
2.3.3.1 Pulping processes; chemical pulping	20
2.3.3.2 Chemical pulping (cooking) processes.	22
2.3.3.3 Soda pulping	22
2.4 Papermaking	23
2.5 Beating	
2.6 Optical Properties of Paper	26
2.6.1 Gloss of paper	27
2.6.1.1 Important of gloss	27
2.6.2 Brightness of paper	28
2.6.2.1 Importance of brightness	28
2.6.2.2 Brightness of the pulp	28
2.7 Physical Properties	29
2.7.1 Grammage (basic weight)	29
2.7.1.1 Factor effecting grammage	30
2.7.2 Density	30
2.7.3 Smoothness	31
2.7.3.1 Importance of smoothness	31
2.7.4 Thickness	32
2.8 Strength of Paper	32
2.9 Paper Testing	33
2.9.1 Sources of test methods	33
2.9.2 Tensile testing	34
2.9.3 Tearing testing	
Error! Bookmark not defined.	
CHAPTER THREE: MATERIAL AND METHOD	
3.1 Raw Material	
3.2 Stock Preparation (NaoH)	37

COMPARISON BETWEEN BROWN COIR AND WHITE COIR OF THE Cocos nucifera FOR PAPER MAKING

ABSTRACT

The study to determine the physical properties of paper made from fiber brown coir and fiber white coir coconut (*Cocos nucifera*), and suitability of coir (*Cocos nucifera*) paper making using soda pulping process was carried out. Paper strength properties are measured using the TAPPI standard. Based on the tensile and tearing tests that have been conducted it was of coir fiber types (*Cocus nucifera*) is cellulose, hemicelluloses, pectin, lignin and extractives decision affected its strength of paper produced. From the Chemical composition of coconut (*Cocos nucifera*), brown coir are suitable to produced paper because contained produced higher strength of paper.